Integrated Math III
 Item Release
Tennessee Comprehensive
Assessment Program
TCAP
Spring 2021
Spring 2021 TCAP Item Release 1
Developed and published under contract with the Tennessee Department of Education by NCS Pearson, Inc., 5601 Green Valley Dr.,

Number UIN Grade
Item
Type Key DOK
TN
Standards Calculator
4 TN0001581 Int Math III MC A 2 M3.A.APR.C.4 Y
5 TN0001648 Int Math III MC C 2 M3.G.GPE.B.3 Y
6 TN0002991 Int Math III MC B 2 M3.A.CED.A.1 Y
7 TN0003020 Int Math III MC C 2 M3.A.SSE.B.2a Y
8 TN0025990 Int Math III MS A,B,C 2 M3.G.C.A.2 Y
9 TN0032391 Int Math III MS C,E,F 2 M3.A.REI.B.3 Y
10 TN0032405 Int Math III MS B,D 3 M3.G.GPE.B.2 Y
11 TN0063433 Int Math III MC D 2 M3.G.GPE.A.1 Y
12 TN0069527 Int Math III MC B 2 M3.S.ID.B.2a Y
13 TN0083030 Int Math III MC A 2 M3.A.APR.A.1 N
14 TN0087582 Int Math III MC A 2 M3.A.REI.A.1 N
15 TN046194 Int Math III MC D 2 M3.F.LE.A.2 Y
16 TN136360 Int Math III MC A 2 M3.G.GPE.B.4 Y
17 TN142819 Int Math III MS A,C 2 M3.G.CO.A.1 Y
18 TN216753 Int Math III MS B,C,E 3 M3.F.IF.B.3d Y
19 TN439823 Int Math III MC A 2 M3.A.SSE.A.1 Y
20 TN646502 Int Math III MC B 2 M3.F.IF.A.1 Y
21 TN748146 Int Math III MS A,D 2 M3.A.REI.B.3 Y
Spring 2021 TCAP Item Release 3
TN0001581_1
00. Which rational expression is equivalent to     x   2  + 2x − 15  _
 x   2  − 25
   ?
A.    x − 3 _
x − 5
B.    x + 3 _
x + 5
C.    2x − 15 _
− 25
D.    2x _
x − 10
Spring 2021 TCAP Item Release 4
TN0001648_3
00. A line is graphed on the coordinate plane.
 What is the equation of the line perpendicular to this line that passes through the
point  ( − 2,7) ?
A.  y = − 2x + 3
B.  y = −   1 _
2
   x + 6
C.  y =   1 _
2
   x + 8
D.  y = 2x + 11
Spring 2021 TCAP Item Release 5
TN0002991_2
00. A sample of 10,000 bacteria decreases in number by 25% per week.
 How many bacteria will there be in 4 weeks?
A. 7,500
B. 3,164
C. 39
D. 0
Spring 2021 TCAP Item Release 6
TN0003020_3
00. The amount of medication  M  (in milligrams) needed by a patient over a period of
h  hours can be estimated by  M = 2.4  (2.7)   −0.4h  .
 Which expression is approximately equal to  M?
A.   (1.6)   h
B.   (1.6)   −h
C.  2.4(0.67  )   h
D.  2.4(0.67  )   −h
Spring 2021 TCAP Item Release 7
TN0025990_1,2,3
00. Circle  P  contains chord    ‾ AB  .  The area of the circle is  100π  square inches.
 Which measure could be the length of    ‾ AB  ?
 Select the three that apply.
A. 10 in.
B. 19 in.